agreement, or which Is not actually descriptive of the work to be done thereunder, or of the manner In
which said work Is to be executed, shall be considered as any part of this agreement, but shall be utterly
null and void.

ARTICLE III. The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor In current funds for the performance of the
contract the sum of ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND AND SEVEN

DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($1.264.007.00) It being understood that said price Is based upon the estimated
quantities of materials to be used as set forth In the Proposal, except where provisions are made In the
contract documents whereby the estimated quantities shall constitute the final quantity;

[...]

Attention is directed to the prohibitions and penalties pertaining to unlicensed contractors as provided in 
Business and Professions Code Sections 7028.15(a) and 7031. 

Add Section 9-1.23: 

9-1.23   RESOLUTION OF CONTRACT CLAIMS 

Public works contract claims of three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000) or less which arise 
between a Contractor and a local public agency shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions of 
California Public Contract Code Sections 20104-20104.6, inclusive.  In addition, California Public Contract 
Code Section 9204 requires that the procedure established therein shall apply to all claims (as therein

[...]

(i)    This section shall remain in effect only until January 1, 2027, and as of that date is repealed, unless a 
later enacted statute, that is enacted before January 1, 2027, deletes or extends that date. 

California Public Contract Code Sections 20104 – 20104.6 

Section 20104 

(a)(1)  This article applies to all public works claims of three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars 
($375,000) or less which arise between a contractor and a local agency. 

(2)  This article shall not apply to any claims resulting from a contract between a contractor and a 
public agency when the public agency has elected to resolve any disputes pursuant to Article 7.1